2 Net Capex includes Disposals and Government grants

▪ Cost discipline

▪ Inventories and receivables increased,

linked to Covid-19 crisis, but offset by

timing of payables cycle

▪ Moderate capex reduction

Cash conversion ratio

559
454

Net

Capex2

Adjustment

for non-

cash items

Net

Income

Before

Taxes

-188

+248

Working

Capital

-129

Tax and

Interest

paid

FCF

FY20

-36

50%55%

In CHF m

421

FCF

FY19

28

Inaugural Bond Issuances – Sources & Uses

LEVERAGE & FINANCIAL POLICY

▪ Stable dividend over time

▪ Dividend payout ratio comparable to publicly

listed industry peers

▪ FY20 Dividend paid in October, after AGM

approval

Leverage

Dividend

Liquidity

▪ Preserve a conservative liquidity policy and

aim to have a minimum of c. CHF 750mm

funds on hand or available to draw at any time

▪ Aim to maintain a conservative capital

structure commensurate with a strong

investment grade credit rating with target

leverage of <2.5x EBITDA

Commitment to a strong investment-grade credit rating,

underpinned by a defensive capital structure with conservative

liquidity and dividend policy

Mid-to-Long term Financial Policy

Pro Forma Leverage

Leverage (in CHFm)

Bond Program 2 854

Other Bank debt 227

Cash 705 -

Net Debt 2 376

Leases / Pensions 871

Hybrid 50% Equity Credit 397 -

Adjusted Net Debt 2 850

Pro Forma EBITDA 929

Pro Forma adjusted leverage 3.1x

(in CHFm)

Sources Uses

2026 / 2030 Eurobonds 1 585   Acquisition of DRT Equity 1 115

2023 CHF bond 475   Refinancing of DRT Debt 668

2025 Hybrid note 793   Repayment of Existing Debt 840

Committed Bolt-on M&A 231

Total Sources 2 854   Total Uses 2 854

29

DRT FINANCIAL INTEGRATION

Income Statement Impact Goodwill

▪ Transaction closed end of May 2020

▪ FY2020 P&L impact not material

▪ Fully consolidate DRT into Firmenich financials

starting FY2021

▪ All DRT debt has been refinanced with

proceeds from the Firmenich Bond program

▪ Purchase Price Allocation analysis resulted in

CHF 1,067m additional Goodwill and CHF

464m in Intangible assets for Firmenich Group

▪ No significant additional depreciation of

intangibles, PPE or other assets

3030

CLOSING REMARKS
GILBERT GHOSTINE

31

WHY FIRMENICH IS A GOOD INVESTMENT

A market leader with critical scale and competitive advantages